

Sterling Bank & Trust, FSB Eliminates Non-Sufficient Fund Fees to Benefit Customers

June 7, 2022

SOUTHFIELD, Mich.--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Jun. 7, 2022-- Sterling Bank & Trust, FSB ("Sterling"), the wholly-owned subsidiary of Sterling Bancorp, Inc. (NASDAQ: SBT), announced the elimination of non-sufficient fund fees ("NSF") effective June 1, 2022. Sterling is dedicated to improving the financial standing of its customers and committed to making significant changes to help those they serve.

"This initiative will have tremendous benefits for our customers and is critical to improving their financial future," said William Vowler, Senior Vice President of Retail Banking. "Non-sufficient fund fees often exacerbate the issue which is in direct opposition to our customer experience goals."

Sterling aims to continually ensure that customers have access to financial services that fit their lifestyle. As part of an overall commitment to improving the customer experience, Sterling recently launched a new modern digital home loan platform, providing customers with convenience and ease during the application process. Sterling is focused on empowering customers by placing their needs first.

About Sterling Bancorp, Inc.

Sterling Bancorp, Inc. is a unitary thrift holding company. Its wholly owned subsidiary, Sterling Bank and Trust, F.S.B., has primary branch operations in San Francisco and Los Angeles, California and New York City. Sterling offers a range of loan products to the residential and commercial markets, as well as retail and business banking services. Sterling also has an operations center and a branch in Southfield, Michigan. For additional information, please visit the Company's website at http://www.sterlingbank.com.

Important Cautionary Statement About Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains certain statements that are, or may be deemed to be, "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, regarding the Company's plans, expectations, thoughts, beliefs, estimates, goals and outlook for the future that are intended to be covered by the protections provided under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements reflect our current views with respect to, among other things, future events and our financial performance. These statements are often, but not always, made through the use of words or phrases such as "may," "might," "should," "could," "predict," "potential," "believe," "expect," "attribute," "continue," "will," "anticipate," "seek," "estimate," "intend," "plan," "projection," "goal," "target," "outlook," "aim," "would" and "annualized," or the negative versions of those words or other comparable words or phrases of a future or forward-looking nature. These forward-looking statements are not historical facts, and they are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about our industry, management's beliefs and certain assumptions made by management, many of which, by their nature, are inherently uncertain and beyond our control. Accordingly, we caution you that any such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to risks, assumptions, estimates and uncertainties that are difficult to predict. The risks, uncertainties and other factors detailed from time to time in our public filings, including those included in the disclosures under the headings "Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements" and "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 31, 2022, subsequent periodic reports and future periodic reports, could affect future results and events, causing those results and events to differ materially from those views expressed or implied in the Company's forward-looking statements. Should one or more of the foregoing risks materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results or outcomes may vary materially from those projected in, or implied by, such forward-looking statements. Accordingly, you should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. The Company disclaims any obligation to update, revise, or correct any forward-looking statements based on the occurrence of future events, the receipt of new information or otherwise.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220607006235/en/

Colleen Kimmel, Executive Vice President / Corporate Secretary / General Counsel ckimmel@sterlingbank.com

Source: Sterling Bancorp, Inc.